34.   Financial Risk Review and Management (continued)

(c)   Market risks (continued)

The management of interest rate risk against interest rate gap limits is supplemented by monitoring
the sensitivity of the Bank’s financial assets and liabilities to various standard and non-standard
interest rate scenarios.

Standard scenarios that are considered on a monthly basis include a 2% basis point (bp) parallel fall
or rise in market interest rates.

Overall non-trading interest rate risk positions are managed by Global Markets, which uses investment
securities, advances to customer’s deposits and derivative instruments to manage the overall position
arising from the Bank’s non-trading activities.

Exposure to other market risk – non-trading portfolios

Credit spread risk not relating to changes in the obligor/issuer’s Credit Standing on debt securities
held by treasury and equity price risk is subject to regular monitoring by credit risk, but is not currently
significant in relation to the overall results and financial position of the Bank.

Sensitivity of projected net interest income (Interest rate sensitivity analysis)

 200bp (2%)

Increase
200bp (2%)

Decrease
In thousands of (New) Leones 2023 2023

Interest income impact 3221 (3221)
Interest expense impact (1,125) 1,125

Net impact 2,095 (2,095)

  In thousands of (New) Leones decrease 2022 2022

Interest income impact 2,085 (2,085)
Interest expense impact (602) 602

Net impact 1,483 (1,483)

The expected impact on net interest income have been based on a +/- two percent swing in interest
rates that may occur during the ensuing year.  The computation considered interest income on cash
and short-term funds, investment securities and loans and advances; and interest expense all of which
are deemed susceptible to interest rate change.

Sensitivity of reported equity to interest rate movement

 200 bp (2%)   200bp (2%)
 Increase Decrease

In thousands of (New) Leones

31 December 2023

Net (after tax) interest impact on retained earnings 1,254 (1,254)

 200 bp (2%)   200bp (2%)
 Increase Decrease
31 December 2022
Net (after tax) interest impact on retained earnings   (696,022) 1,112 (1,112))

Access Bank (SL) Limited
Financial statements
for the year ended 31 December 2023

84

Notes to the financial statements (continued)
34.   Financial Risk Review and Management (continued)

Concentrations of assets, liabilities and off financial position items

The table below summarizes the Bank exposure to foreign currency exchange rate at 31 December. Included in the table on the Bank’s financial instrument
carrying amounts; categorized by currency.

In thousands of (New) Leones
 Euro US$ GBP Others Total

2023

Cash and balances with the Bank   8,665   89,782   2,772  105,581   206,801